effect to the acquisition of the Portfolio, which occurred on December 29, 2016, as if the acquisition occurred on
September 30, 2016.

The following unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2015 have been prepared to give effect to the acquisition of
the Portfolio as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2015.

These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only
and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the
acquisition of the Portfolio been consummated as of January 1, 2015.

In the opinion of the Company�s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the transaction
described above have been included in the pro forma combined consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2016

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NXRT, Inc.
Historical (a)

Purchase of
Houston Portfolio (b)Pro Forma Total

ASSETS
Operating Real Estate Investments
Land $ 155,992 $ 14,571 $ 170,563
Buildings and improvements 652,342 88,682 741,024
Intangible lease assets 491 3,926 4,417
Construction in progress 2,690 �  2,690
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 33,612 1,328 34,940

Total Gross Operating Real Estate Investments 845,127 108,507 953,634
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (55,455) �  (55,455)

Total Net Operating Real Estate Investments 789,672 108,507 898,179
Real estate held for sale (net of accumulated depreciation of
$1,577) 22,411 �  22,411

Total Net Real Estate Investments 812,083 108,507 920,590
Cash and cash equivalents 34,086 259 34,345
Restricted cash 34,110 2,473 36,583
Accounts receivable 1,750 514 2,264
Prepaid and other assets 4,189 67 4,256

TOTAL ASSETS $ 886,218 $ 111,820 $ 998,038

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Mortgages payable, net $ 404,915 $ �  $ 404,915
Mortgages payable held for sale, net 18,424 �  18,424
Credit facility, net 196,480 81,744 278,224
Bridge facility, net �  29,874 29,874
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 5,122 39 5,161
Accrued real estate taxes payable 8,315 �  8,315
Accrued interest payable 971 �  971
Security deposit liability 1,195 141 1,336
Prepaid rents 1,211 22 1,233

Total Liabilities 636,633 111,820 748,453

NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value: 100,000,000 shares authorized; 0
shares issued �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 500,000,000 shares authorized;
21,293,825 shares issued 213 �  213
Additional paid-in capital 240,921 �  240,921
Accumulated deficit (10,022) �  (10,022)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,822) �  (1,822)
Common stock held in treasury at cost; 81,214 shares (1,524) �  (1,524)
Noncontrolling interests 21,819 �  21,819

Total Equity 249,585 �  249,585
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 886,218 $ 111,820 $ 998,038

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements

8

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NXRT,
Inc.

Historical (a)
Purchase of

Houston Portfolio (c) Pro Forma Total
Revenues
Rental income $ 87,406 $ 9,236 $ 96,642
Other income 12,841 764 13,605

Total revenues 100,247 10,000 110,247

Expenses
Property operating expenses 28,947 2,742 31,689
Acquisition costs 386 �  386
Real estate taxes and insurance 12,326 2,725 15,051
Property management fees (related party) 3,007 204 3,211
Advisory and administrative fees (related party) 4,944 �  (d) 4,944
Corporate general and administrative expenses 2,649 �  2,649
Property general and administrative expenses 4,473 174 4,647
Depreciation and amortization 26,363 2,588(e) 28,951

Total expenses 83,095 8,433 91,528

Operating income 17,152 1,567 18,719
Interest expense (17,372) (3,525)(f) (20,897)
Gain on sales of real estate 25,932 �  25,932

Net income (loss) 25,712 (1,958) 23,754
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 4,047 �  4,047

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 21,665 $ (1,958) $ 19,707

Other comprehensive loss
Net losses related to interest rate derivatives
valuations (1,128) �  (1,128)

Total comprehensive income (loss) 24,584 (1,958) 22,626
Comprehensive income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 3,935 �  3,935

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ 20,649 $ (1,958) $ 18,691

Weighted average common shares outstanding -
basic 21,282 21,282 21,282

Weighted average common shares outstanding -
diluted 21,322 21,322 21,322

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 1.02 $ (0.09) $ 0.93

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 1.02 $ (0.09) $ 0.93

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements

9

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NXRT, Inc.
Historical (b)

Purchase of
Houston Portfolio (c) Pro Forma Total

Revenues
Rental income $ 103,804 $ 12,120 $ 115,924
Other income 13,854 939 14,793

Total revenues 117,658 13,059 130,717

Expenses
Property operating expenses 34,252 3,188 37,440
Acquisition costs 2,975 �  2,975
Real estate taxes and insurance 15,231 3,406 18,637
Property management fees (related party) 3,501 275 3,776
Advisory and administrative fees (related party) 5,565 �  (d) 5,565
Corporate general and administrative expenses 2,455 �  2,455
Property general and administrative expenses 5,401 239 5,640
Depreciation and amortization 40,801 7,376(e) 48,177

Total expenses 110,181 14,484 124,665

Operating income (loss) 7,477 (1,425) 6,052
Interest expense (18,469) (4,775)(f) (23,244)

Net loss (10,992) (6,200) (17,192)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (160) �  (160)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (10,832) $ (6,200) $ (17,032)

Other comprehensive loss
Net losses related to interest rate derivatives
valuations (391) �  (391)

Total comprehensive loss (11,383) (6,200) (17,583)
Comprehensive loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (93) �  (93)

Comprehensive loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (11,290) $ (6,200) $ (17,490)

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

Weighted average common shares outstanding
- basic 21,294 21,294 21,294

Weighted average common shares outstanding
- diluted 21,294 21,294 21,294

Basic loss per share $ (0.51) $ (0.29) $ (0.80)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.51) $ (0.29) $ (0.80)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements

10

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS